5. Federal jurisdiction is proper under 28 USC §1343(3) and 38 USC 

§1331 federal questions. Supplemental state claims are proper under 28 USC 

§1367. Venue is proper in this District Court under 28 USC §1391. 

6. The amount in controversy exceeds Seventy-Five Thousand 

($75,000.00) dollars. 

III. THE PARTIES 

7. Plaintiff, Celeste C. Smith, is a resident of the County of Cook, City of 

Chicago, State of Illinois. 

8. Defendant Wayfarer Foundation was, until July 1, 2025, a non-profit 

organization with its principal place of business in Cook County, Wilnette, Illinois.

[...]

and suffering, nervousness, embarrassment and humiliation; requiring treatment, all 

past,  present and future. 

WHEREFORE, Celeste Smith, demands judgment against Defendants 

Wayfarer Foundation, Wayfarer Pathways and Steve Sarowitz  for all damages 

allowable under federal law in excess of Seventy-Five Thousand ($75,000.00) as 

Plaintiff is found to be entitled, plus interest, costs, reasonable attorney fees, and all 

injunctive relief allowed under Title VII including back pay of all economic 

damages, and/or reinstatement of Plaintiff’s terms and conditions of employment;